Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 68

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes
only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that FormFactor and Cascade Microtech would have achieved had the companies been combined
during these periods and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may
achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the
realization of any cost savings following consummation of the merger and also does not reflect any related
restructuring and integration charges to achieve those cost savings.

30

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

12/26/2015

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

As of
12/26/15

As of
12/31/15

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing
and
Other
Tax

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

As of
12/26/2015

FormFactor
Cascade
Microtech

Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(Note 1)

Current assets(Note 1)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 146,264 $ 32,107 $ �  $ 144,258 (a) $ (276,302)(a) 46,327
Marketable securities 41,325 3,658 �  �  �  44,983
Restricted cash �  10 (10) �  �  �
Accounts receivable, net 36,725 27,716 �  �  �  64,441
Inventories, net 27,223 23,229 �  �  9,952 (b) 60,404
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 6,481 6,597 10 �  �  13,088

Total current assets 258,018 93,317 �  144,258 (266,350) 229,243

Restricted cash 435 �  �  �  �  435
Property and equipment, net 23,853 12,256 �  �  2,512 (c) 38,621
Goodwill 30,731 11,592 �  �  150,251 (d) 192,574
Intangibles, net 25,552 9,143 �  �  144,580 (e) 179,275
Deferred tax assets 3,281 5,326 �  �  (5,070)(f) 3,537
Other assets 853 677 �  �  �  1,530

TOTAL ASSETS 342,723 132,311 �  144,258 25,923 645,215

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 18,072 8,834 �  �  �  26,906
Accrued liabilities 21,507 8,488 �  �  929 (g) 30,924
Income taxes payable 110 �  �  �  �  110
Deferred revenue 3,892 1,617 �  �  (622)(h) 4,887
Current portion of long-term
debt �  �  �  7,425 (i) �  7,425

Total current liabilities 43,581 18,939 �  7,425 307 70,252
Long-term debt �  �  �  142,200 (i) �  142,200
Deferred revenue �  555 (555) �  �  �
Long-term income taxes
payable 1,069 �  �  �  �  1,069
Deferred tax liabilities �  1,840 �  (46,813)(f) 51,346 (f) 6,373

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Deferred rent and other
liabilities 3,392 1,581 555 �  (1,100)(j) 4,428

TOTAL LIABILITIES 48,042 22,915 �  102,812 50,553 224,322

Commitments and
contingencies �  �  �  �  �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 58 159 �  �  (148)(k) 69
Additional paid-in capital 718,904 103,195 �  �  (18,440)(l) 803,659
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (2,222) (5,251) �  �  5,251 (m) (2,222)
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (422,059) 11,293 �  41,446 (n) (11,293)(n) (380,613)

Total stockholders� equity 294,681 109,396 �  41,446 (24,630) 420,893

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 342,723 $ 132,311 $ �  $ 144,258 $ 25,923 $ 645,215

31

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

12/26/2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Fiscal
Year
Ended

12/26/2015

Fiscal
Year
Ended

12/26/2015

Fiscal
Year
Ended

12/31/2015

FormFactor
Cascade
Microtech

Reclassification
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(Note 1)

Revenues $ 282,358 $ 143,978 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 426,336
Cost of revenues 196,620 63,892 1,901 �  20,354 (o) 282,767

Gross profit 85,738 80,086 (1,901) �  (20,354) 143,569
Research and development 44,184 16,965 �  �  130 (p) 61,279
Selling, general and
administrative 45,090 45,230 (1,901) (33)(q) 5,029 (q) 93,415
Restructuring charges, net 559 �  �  �  �  559
Impairment of long-lived
assets 8 �  �  �  �  8

Total operating expenses 89,841 62,195 (1,901) (33) 5,159 155,261

Operating income (loss) (4,103) 17,891 �  33 (25,513) (11,692)
Interest income (expense),
net 285 15 �  (3,876)(r) (143)(r) (3,719)
Other income (expense), net 2,547 (16) �  �  �  2,531

Income (loss) before
income taxes (1,271) 17,890 �  (3,843) (25,656) (12,880)

Benefit (expense) from
income taxes (252) (5,540) �  �  4,433 (s) (1,359)

Net income (loss) $ (1,523) $ 12,350 $ �  $ (3,843) $ (21,223) $ (14,239)

Per share information:
Income (loss) from
continuing operations -
Basic/diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.21)

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic/diluted 57,850 68,247(t)

32

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

FormFactor, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on FormFactor�s and Cascade Microtech�s
historical consolidated financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of Cascade Microtech and the